BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

BFI WASTE SYSTEMS)
OF NORTH AMERICA, LLC,)
)
Petitioner,)
)
V.) PCB No. 24-29
)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL) (Permit Appeal -RCRA)
PROTECTION AGENCY,)
)
Respondent.)

NOTICE OF FILING

TO: Christopher J. Grant Senior Assistant Attorney General Christopher.Grant@ilag.gov Taylor Desgrosseilliers Assistant Attorney General t.desgrosseilliers@ilag.gov Environmental Bureau Office of the Illinois Attorney General 69 W. Washington Street, 18th Floor Chicago, IL 60602 maria.caccio@ilag.gov

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today filed with the Office of the Clerk of the

Pollution Control Board the attached Waiver of Decision Deadline, a copy of which is

herewith served upon you.

DATED: February 26, 2024	Respectfully submitted,	
	DELWA CEE OVOEEN (C	
Scott B. Sievers	BFI WASTE SYSTEMS	
Ill. Atty. Reg. No. 6275924	OF NORTH AMERICA, LLC,	
Brown, Hay & Stephens, LLP		
P.O. Box 2459	Petitioner.	
205 S. Fifth Street		
Springfield, Illinois 62705		
(217) 544-8491 (telephone)	BY: <u>/s/Scott B. Sievers</u>	
(217) 544-9609 (facsimile)	Scott B. Sievers	
ssievers@bhslaw.com	Attorney for Petitioner	

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

BFI WASTE SYSTEMS)
OF NORTH AMERICA, LLC,)
)
Petitioner,)
)
V.) PCB No. 24-29
)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL) (Permit Appeal -RCRA)
PROTECTION AGENCY,)
)
Respondent.)

WAIVER OF DECISION DEADLINE

NOW COMES Petitioner, BFI WASTE SYSTEMS OF NORTH AMERICA, LLC,

by and through its attorney, Scott B. Sievers of Brown, Hay & Stephens, LLP, and hereby

waives the decision deadline of May 29, 2024, to June 6, 2024.

DATED: February 26, 2024

Respectfully submitted,

Scott B. Sievers Ill. Atty. Reg. No. 6275924 Brown, Hay & Stephens, LLP P.O. Box 2459 205 S. Fifth Street Springfield, Illinois 62705 (217) 544-8491 (telephone) (217) 544-9609 (facsimile) ssievers@bhslaw.com BFI WASTE SYSTEMS OF NORTH AMERICA, LLC,

Petitioner.

BY: <u>/s/Scott B. Sievers</u> Scott B. Sievers Attorney for Petitioner

BFI Waste Systems of North America, LLC v. Illinois EPA Pollution Control Board No. 24-29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Scott B. Sievers of the law firm of Brown, Hay + Stephens, LLP herein certifies that on February 26, 2024, from Springfield, Illinois, he electronically submitted for filing the foregoing **WAIVER OF DECISION DEADLINE** with the Pollution Control Board by using the Clerk's Office On-Line (COOL) eFile system. Scott B. Sievers further certifies that, at approximately 11 a.m. on February 26, 2024, he served the other parties in this case with a copy of the foregoing document by transmitting the one (1) page document by e-mail to the parties' representatives, who are identified below, at their designated e-mail addresses of record:

Christopher J. Grant Senior Assistant Attorney General Christopher.Grant@ilag.gov Taylor Desgrosseilliers Assistant Attorney General t.desgrosseilliers@ilag.gov Environmental Bureau Office of the Illinois Attorney General 69 W. Washington Street, 18th Floor Chicago, IL 60602 maria.caccio@ilag.gov

VERIFICATION BY CERTIFICATION

Under penalties as provided by law pursuant to Section 1-109 of the Code of Civil Procedure, the undersigned certifies that the statements set forth in this instrument are true and correct, except as to matters herein stated to be on information and belief and as to such matters the undersigned certifies as aforesaid that he verily believes the same to be true.

Scott B. Sievers	BFI W	ASTE SYSTEMS
Ill. Atty. Reg. No. 6275924	OF NO	ORTH AMERICA, LLC,
Brown, Hay & Stephens, LLP		
P.O. Box 2459		Petitioner.
205 S. Fifth Street		
Springfield, Illinois 62705		
(217) 544-8491 (telephone)	BY:	/s/Scott B. Sievers
(217) 544-9609 (facsimile)		Scott B. Sievers
ssievers@bhslaw.com		Attorney for Petitioner